
 

 
 

MEETING (SACRE) STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

DATE Monday, 10th June, 2013  
4.00 pm 
 

VENUE CANTELL MATHS & COMPUTING COLLEGE - VIOLET ROAD, 
SOUTHAMPTON SO16 3GJ 
 

ENQUIRIES PAT WOOD 023 8083 2302 
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 
 

MEMBERS SEE ATTACHED LIST 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
 

 To appoint a Chair.  
 

 
2. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
 

3. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

 
4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING  
 

 
 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 

4 March 2013, attached. 
  

 

6. MEMBERSHIP OF SACRE  
 

 
 To update the Membership list. 

  
 

7. FEEDBACK ON EVENTS  
 

 
8. REVIEW OF SACRE CONSTITUTION  

 
 

 To consider the SACRE Constitution and whether any changes be 
recommended for approval. 
  

 

9. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT 2013 - FOCUS ON RE  
 

 
 To receive an update from the Senior Inspector for Schools regarding the 

educational attainment for Religious Education in schools.  
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 
 To consider and approve the meeting dates for 2013/14, set out below: 

 
• Monday 7 October 2013, 4 pm 
• Monday 3 March 2014, 4 pm 
• Monday 9 June 2014, 4 pm  
 
 

 

Friday, 31 May 2013 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

GROUP A 
 
Christian Denominations* 
(* Religions and other bodies listed in the SACRE Constitution) 

 
The Roman Catholic Church    David Walford 
The Baptists       Rev Andy Mills 
The Religious Society of Friends (Quakers)  Vacancy  
The Greek Orthodox Church    Vacancy  
The Fellowship of Independent Evangelical  Margaret Blake 
Churches 
The Methodist Church     Gail Ratcliffe 
The United Reformed Church    Vacancy 
The Assemblies of God                                       Peter Howard 
The Salvation Army      Vacancy  
 
Other Religions  
Religions other than Christianity (as listed in the SACRE Constitution) – Baha’i, Buddhism, Judaism, 
Hinduism, Islam, Sikhism = 6 
 
Baha’i        Elizabeth Jenkerson 
Buddhist       David Vane (VICE-CHAIR)  
Hindu        Priti Dave 
Jewish       Vacancy  
Muslim       Anas Al-Korj 
Sikh        Vacancy  
 
GROUP B 
 (Four representatives of the Church of England) 
 
The Church of England 
Tony Blackshaw  
Anne Steele-Arnett 
Chris Pritchard 
Ros Wigley 
 



 

    
GROUP C  
 (Six teachers representing associations recognised by the Authority for the purposes of consultation 
and negotiation) 
 
National Union of Teachers (NUT) Jackie Meering  
The National Association of Schoolmasters/  
Union of Women Teachers (NASUWT) Mr D Parrott  
Voice Dr R Palmer  
The Association of Teachers and Lecturers Vacant 
 (ATL) 
Association of School and College Leaders Ruth Evans 
                                                        (ASCL) 
National Association of Headteachers               Vacant 
                                                        (NAHT) 
 
GROUP D  
 (4+substitute) - Four representatives of the Southampton City Council, at least two of whom shall 
be elected members of the City Council) 
 
Southampton City Council 
Councillor Edward Daunt (CHAIR) 
Councillor Satvir Kaur 
Councillor Dr Darren Paffey 
Councillor Brian Parnell  
GROUP D SUBSTITUTE   Mrs. K. Martin 
 
 
OTHERS (Non-voting) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
South Hampshire Humanists Ms. Chris Robinson 
Primary School RE Teacher Anna Adams 
Representative of Teachers’ Subject  Sian Roberts 
Network/Advanced Skills  
Teacher (RE)   
Southampton City Mission Chris Davis 
 
OBSERVER 
Freemantle C of E Community Academy Natasha Bye-Brooks 



 
- 1 - 

 

(SACRE) STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 March 2013 

 
 
Present: 
 Group A –  

Christian Denominations 
 Margaret Blake, Gail Ratcliffe and Peter Howard  

Other religions 
Elizabeth Jenkerson and Anas Al-Korj 
 

 Group B – Church of England 
 Tony Blackshaw and Anne Steele-Arnett 

 
 Group C – Teachers 
 Jackie Meering and Mr D Parrott 

 
 Group D – Members of the Council 
 Councillors Daunt, Paffey, Parnell and Kate Martin 

 
 Also in attendance: 
 Sajid Butt  

 
 Others (Non-Voting) 
 Chris Robinson and Chris Davis  

 
 

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from:- 
Group A – David Vane 
Group A – Priti Dave 
Group A – Andy Mills 
Group D – Councillor Kaur 
Varina Emblen 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING  
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th October 2012 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the Minutes circulated with the Agenda and 
appended to the signed Minutes). 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Page 1 – Apologies had been received from Anas Al Korj and Ellen Humphries. 
 

Agenda Item 5



 
- 2 - 

 

Page 2 - Jackie Meering reported that the fourth paragraph should read “The Chair 
reported that only one written response had been received in connection with the way 
Collective Worship was taught in schools, although Jackie Meering confirmed that most 
primary schools have themes set each week”. 
 
Page 3 – Educational Attainment 2012 - Elizabeth Jenkerson reported that she now 
had a hard copy of the questionnaire which had been passed to the Chair. 
 

3. MEMBERSHIP OF SACRE  
It was noted that Anas Al Korj was willing to stand again for a four year term as the 
Muslim representative.  It was further noted that Ellen Humphries (National Association 
of Headteachers) and Julian Bryant (Association of Teachers and Lecturers) had left 
SACRE due to change in their circumstances and that the clerk was pursuing new 
members for these two positions. 
 
The Chair reported that he was enquiring about new members to fill the Quakers, 
Jewish, Salvation Army, Greek Orthodox, Sikh and United Reformed vacancies. 
 

4. FEEDBACK ON EVENTS  
Elizabeth Jenkerson reported that an RE Quality Mark had been introduced which 
would raise the profile of RE in schools.  She stated that the high quality Living 
Difference syllabus required extra training for staff and therefore extra funding, which 
may not be available.  
 

5. UPDATE ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION COUNCIL OF ENGLAND AND WALES' 
SUBJECT REVIEW OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  
The Chair reported that the Religious Education Council of England and Wales’ subject 
review of religious education was at a midpoint and that no further action was currently 
required. 
 

6. DISCUSSION ON FAITH SCHOOLS  
The Chair introduced the presentations by giving some statistics about different types of 
schools in the UK, stating that Academies had started in 2000 and that to date, over 
half the secondary schools in the UK have converted to Academy status.  A discussion 
took place regarding how RE was monitored in non-Local Authority schools and it was 
acknowledged that although a City Councillor may be on the Board of Governors, this 
was not always the case and SACRE members stated that Local Authority 
representatives had not asked questions about the teaching and results of RE.   It was 
agreed that clarification on the extent of RE teaching and the degree of intervention 
during an Ofsted report would be useful as it was difficult to know what was happening 
in non-Local Authority schools unless the Ofsted report quantified the results. 
 
The clerk was asked to forward the electronic link to the list of criteria against Spiritual, 
Moral, Social and Cultural (SMSC) in Ofsted inspections 
http://www.retoday.org.uk/news/ofsted-guidance-on-smsc  and also the link to the 
National Framework for Church Schools 
http://portsmouth.anglican.org/what_we_do/education/school_inspection_sias and  
http://www.churchofengland.org/education/national-society/inspecting-our-schools.aspx  
 



 
- 3 - 

 

Sajid Butt, Principal of Fitrah Sipps, gave a verbal presentation on his faith school and 
also tabled a paper which the clerk was asked to circulate to all members.  He stated 
that the school began in 2010 and was an independent school for children in Years 1-6.  
He outlined the setting up process of the school, the principles and ethos, the make up 
of the Governing Body and the priorities and challenges for the next two years.  Mr Butt 
said he would like to hear from other members regarding the possibility of sharing 
learning and experiences.  He reported that the finances for the school were limited 
thereby making the future of the school somewhat uncertain. 
 
Tony Blackshaw, Diocesan Director of Education, gave a verbal presentation on 
Church of England schools in the UK and the clerk was asked to circulate his 
presentation notes to members.  He spoke about the history; the need for Government 
to require good results and resources for RE in schools; the openness to welcome all 
children into Church of England schools and stated that school results tended to be 
above average. 
 

7. ATTAINMENT IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION AT GCSE LEVEL IN SOUTHAMPTON 
MAINTAINED SCHOOLS  
The meeting noted Varina Emblen’s paper on attainment in RE at GCSE level in 
Southampton Maintained Schools.  Although the report listed statistics about numbers 
of children taking RE GCSE, members were keen to know how many children were 
from faith schools and also if there had been changes in the way that GCSE option of 
subjects was offered in schools.  The Chair said that he would ask Varina Emblen and 
let members know.  Members were asked to pass any further questions to the Chair so 
that he could seek clarification. 
 

8. WESTHILL AWARDS FOR 2013  
The Chair asked that members note the closing date of 30th March for the Westhill 
Awards for 2013. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Updated version agreed – 14 June 2010 
 
 
 
  

1

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

CONSTITUTION 
 
1 AIM 
1.1 The aim of the SACRE is to provide advice to the Authority upon such matters 

connected with collective worship in schools, and the religious education to be 
taught in accordance with an agreed syllabus. 
 

2 OBJECTIVES 
2.1 The core objectives of the SACRE are: 

 
 • to provide independent consultation and detailed scrutiny on any 

matters within its scope of interest; 
 

 • to determine any application from the headteacher of a City school, 
following consultation with the governing body, for an amendment to the 
requirement that collective worship be wholly or mainly of a broadly 
Christian character; and 

 
 • to publish an annual report which: 

 
i. specifies any matters on which the SACRE has advised the 

Authority; 
ii. broadly describes the nature of that advice; and 
iii. sets out its reasons for offering advice on any matters which were 

not initially referred to the SACRE by the Authority. 
 
In addition to making the report available for public inspection, a copy shall be 
sent to the Qualifications and National Curriculum Authority (QCA) and to such 
other organisations, including County, Foundation and Voluntary Schools and 
Academies and local teacher training institutions as the SACRE considers 
appropriate. 
 

3 SCOPE OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 The scope of interest of the SACRE shall include: 
 

 • any such matters connected with collective worship in City schools, and the 
religious education to be taught in accordance with an agreed syllabus as 
the Authority may refer to the SACRE, or as the SACRE may consider 
appropriate; and 

 
 • the statutory duty of the Authority to review its agreed syllabus every five 

years and to convene an Agreed Syllabus Conference. 
 

Agenda Item 8



 

Updated version agreed – 14 June 2010 
 
 
 
  

2

4 RELATIONSHIP OF THE SACRE WITH THE LOCAL AUTHORITY 
 

4.1 The SACRE will have a separate identity and independent voice within the 
arrangements.  The SACRE should be consulted by 
[...]
 
 
 
  

4

Any Member of the SACRE receiving a request under the FOIA will be required 
to pass that request to Legal & Democratic Services within 24 hours of receipt 
of that request in order that Legal & Democratic Services may deal with the 
request on behalf of the SACRE within the 20 working day time limit. 
  
Where a request has been made for the disclosure of information covered by a 
qualified exemption under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (or other 
relevant information), the Chair of the SACRE will be invited to attend 
a Public Interest Test Panel meeting to consider the potential disclosure. If the 
Chair is unable to attend the meeting the request will be dealt with by the Panel 
at their discretion. Where the Panel decides that the balance of interest is in 
favour of the disclosure of the information requested, Legal & Democratic 
Services will arrange for disclosure. Where the Panel decides that the balance  
is in favour of the non-disclosure of the information requested, the information 
requested will be withheld and Legal & Democratic Services will arrange for the 
reasons for the decision to be communicated in writing. Such decisions will be 
made after taking any appropriate legal advice in accordance with the Council's 
published policies and procedures. 
 

9 MEMBERSHIP 
 

9.1 The SACRE shall comprise members drawn from four groups, appointed by 
the Authority, as specified below: 
 

 GROUP A 
 

 One representative of each of the religions and other bodies listed below: 
 

 Christian Denominations 
 

 The Roman Catholic Church The Methodist Church 
 The Baptist Union The United Reformed Church 
 The Religious Society of Friends The Assemblies of God 
 The Greek Orthodox Church The Salvation Army 
 The Fellowship of Independent Evangelical Churches 

 
 Religions other than Christianity 

 
 Judaism Islam 
 Hinduism Sikhism 
 Buddhism 

 
Baha’i 

 GROUP B 
 

 Four representatives of the Church of England 
 
 
 
 



 

Updated v
[...]
r offering possible options for resolution.  If the 
problem is not resolved, the dispute is referred to Stage 3. 
 

16.4 Stage 3: If the issue is not resolved then guidance or clarification will be sought 
from the relevant Government Department. 
 

16.5 Complaints from members of the public will be handled by the Council’s 
Complaints Procedure. 
 

17 NON COMPLIANCE OF ACTIVITIES 
 

17.1 Issues of non-compliance will, in the first instance, be referred to the Chair of 
the SACRE who will investigate and attempt to reach satisfactory resolution 
through discussion with the representative of the agency concerned. 
In the event of satisfactory resolution not being reached, the matter will be 
referred to the next SACRE meeting. 
 

18 MONITORING AND INSPECTION  
 

18.1 
 

The effectiveness of the SACRE will be assessed by Internal Review. 
 



 

Updated version agreed – 14 June 2010 
 
 
 
  

9

 
 
18.2 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
The SACRE and its members will co-operate with any reasonable request by 
the Council in respect of its overview and scrutiny functions under Section 21 
Local Government Act 2000. Any requests for information or attendance of 
SACRE members at the relevant overview and scrutiny committee will be 
made as soon as possible and generally at least 10 days before the meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Last Meeting including Matters Arising
	8 Review of SACRE Constitution



Minutes of the meeting


 
- 1 - 

 

(SACRE) STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JUNE 2013 

 
 
Present: 
 Group A –  

Christian Denominations 
 David Walford (Minutes 1-5) and Peter Howard  

Other religions 
Elizabeth Jenkerson,  Anas Al-Korj and Liz Mizon 
 

 Group B – Church of England 
 Anne Steele-Arnett (Minutes 6-9) 

 
 Group C – Teachers 
 Jackie Meering and Mr D Parrott (Minutes 6-9) 

 
 Group D – Members of the Council 
 Councillors Daunt, Kaur, Paffey, Parnell and Kate Martin 

 
 Also in attendance: 
 Varina Emblen, Children’s Services and 

Neil Maddock 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
RESOLVED that Councillor Daunt be appointed as Chair for the purposes of the 
meeting. 
 

2. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from:- 
 
Group A – Margaret Blake 
Group B – Tony Blackshaw 
 

3. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
The Chair informed the meeting that Peter Howard was moving out of the area and 
would therefore be leaving SACRE and that Neil Maddock was in attendance as an 
Observer to see if he would like to take up the position of representative for The 
Assemblies of God.   
 
The Chair stated that he would write an Annual Report which would be submitted to the 
next meeting. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING  



 
- 2 - 

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 2013 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the Minutes circulated with the Agenda and 
appended to the signed Minutes). 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Page 2 – Feedback on Events - Jackie Meering reported that the training would need to 
be for primary as well as secondary teachers.  Funding for training was currently 
unallocated and the Chair agreed to identify what budget, if any, could be available to 
SACRE.  This would tie in with the general desire of the group to rejoin NASACRE 
which would require payment of a subscription. 
 
Page 3 – Anas Al Korj reported that Fitrah Sips should be spelt with one “p”. 
 

5. MEMBERSHIP OF SACRE  
It was noted that there had been an enquiry regarding being the representative for ATL 
which would require endorsement by the Union, and this endorsement would be sought 
by the Clerk.  There had also been an enquiry regarding being the Jewish 
representative and an invitation would be issued for the next meeting. 
 
The Chair reported that Chris Robinson had left the SACRE and that Liz Mizon had 
agreed to be the Co-Opted Humanist representative.  This was agreed by the meeting.   
 
The Clerk explained that four Councillors would be appointed to SACRE at the Cabinet 
meeting to be held on 18 June 2013. 
 
The Chair reported that he was continuing to seek representatives for the SACRE 
vacancies. 
 

6. FEEDBACK ON EVENTS  
NASACRE Annual General Meeting 
 
Anas Al-Korj reported that he had attended the NASACRE Annual General meeting on 
the 23 May 2013.  He had written a report of events on the day which had been 
circulated via email to Members.  He reported that Ofsted had stated that 60% of RE 
teaching was “less than good” and that various issues had been identified such as 
changes in the new Inspection framework, which had created uncertainty.  Concerns 
expressed at the meeting regarding SACREs had included a lack of funding, a lack of 
Councillors at meetings, and SACREs no longer being fit for purpose. 
 
He reported that discussions had taken place regarding (a) working closer with 
Academies and mitigating the effects of a general reduction in Local Authority 
consultancy support for schools, (b) how SACREs locally and NASACRE can persuade 
Local Authorities to comply with their statutory duty to support SACREs and (c) the 
agreed focus of Agreed Syllabus reviews in the context of the national curriculum and 
the current stage of the RE Subject Review. 
 
A discussion ensued amongst Members and it was agreed that it was difficult for 
SACRE to go into schools to monitor RE as it had no legal status to do so. 
 
It was agreed that: 



 
- 3 - 

 

 
• A strategic approach would be beneficial as it was currently difficult to see the 

overall situation regarding RE teaching and collective worship in schools; 
• It would be useful to know how Academies were teaching RE and how they 

engage with SACREs; 
• It could be possible for SACREs to become a solution for the problems 

experienced in teaching RE in schools, thus enabling schools to move forward, 
although it was acknowledged that it was difficult to know how best to 
communicate this to schools; 

• It would be useful if a team could be sent into schools to see current RE 
activities, although this would require prior notification at the Primary Heads 
Conference and the need to seek their approval;  

• If it was possible to identify very effective SACREs in the UK, Southampton 
could learn from their best practice and identify which areas had been targeted 
and the reasons behind those decisions; 

• The teaching of RE in schools and the way Collective Worship was carried out 
were two entirely different matters; 

• If suitable teachers could be identified to attend the Secondary RE Teachers 
Conference they could explore what is happening within Hampshire.  The next 
conference was scheduled to be held on 18 October 2013; and 

• To have membership of NASACRE would be beneficial although it was 
acknowledged that there were funding constraints.  It was suggested that income 
from Living Difference sales of CDs may be channelled into the subscription 
charge. 

 
The Chair agreed to take the following action and present a report to the next meeting: 
 

• Write to NASACRE seeking good examples of SACREs; 
• Write to the Secondary RE Teachers Conference enquiring if some teachers 

from SACRE could attend; 
• Enquire if access could be given to Southampton Moodle; and 
• Enquire if the NASACRE subscription could be paid. 

 
Jackie Meering agreed to ask her Soft Federation of Schools if it would be possible for 
SACRE Members to go into schools and stated that she would report back to the next 
meeting. 
 
Other events 
 
The Southampton Council of Faiths had held their Annual Peace Walk on 9th June, 
visiting many places of worship within the city, and this had been well attended. 
 
Elizabeth Jenkerson reported that a free training session about SACRE held in 
Winchester recently had been very good and that she had also attended a worthwhile 
conference in Somerset, details of which could be found on the R E Council website.  
 
Councillor Parnell stated that School Pastors scheme had been launched although they 
had subsequently changed their name to Street Pastors.  The participating schools had 
welcomed the new arrangement. 
 



 
- 4 - 

 

Councillor Parnell stated that the Gideons organisation gave out New Testaments to 
Year 7s in local schools. 
 

7. REVIEW OF SACRE CONSTITUTION  
A discussion took place regarding substitutes for meetings, should the nominated 
member not be able to attend from Groups A, B and C. Group D already had a 
nominated substitute.   
 
This matter was discussed amongst the members as to how it might work and it was 
thought to be too complicated to work satisfactorily.   
 
Paragraph 2.1 – Varina Emblen asked that the words “the Qualifications and National 
Curriculum Authority (QCA) and to such other” be deleted, as this Authority no longer 
existed. 
 
Paragraph 9.2 – Jackie Meering stated that there had been an increase in the number 
of Academies since the Constitution was last ratified and therefore it did not seem 
appropriate that Oasis was specifically mentioned in the Constitution.  The Chair stated 
that he would draft some new wording and bring this matter back to the next meeting 
for ratification. 
 
Paragraph 9.9 – Varina Emblen asked that the phrase “School Inspectors” be replaced 
by “Local Authority School Improvement Officers”. 
 
Paragraph 13.3 – Councillor Parnell enquired whether this clause was currently being 
actioned.  The Chair stated that as Members were busy, it seemed inappropriate to 
discontinue their membership if they did not attend for three consecutive meetings.  It 
was agreed that if Members were absent for a number of meetings then appropriate 
action would be to remind them that it was important that each Faith group was 
represented at meetings but that it was unhelpful to be too prescriptive about the action 
to be taken. 
 
RESOLVED that the SACRE Constitution be brought to the next meeting in order to 
finalise the Recommendations. 
 

8. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT 2013 - FOCUS ON RE  
Varina Emblen gave a verbal update regarding the educational attainment for Religious 
Education in Schools and explained that she was unable to give statistics about specific 
schools as this was not in the public domain. 
 
She stated that for short courses, there had been a decline in number of pupils entering 
over the last five years and that the GCSE results had shown a steady increase in 
grades A*-C and that in 2012 Southampton had been 1.3% above the National 
Average.  However for grades A-G there had been an overall decline in Southampton 
(91.6%) against the National Average of 94.7%. 
 
She stated that for full courses, there had been variable entry levels over the last five 
years and that the GCSE results had shown an upward trend for grades A*-C and that 
in 2012 Southampton had been 0.6% above the National Average.   
 



 
- 5 - 

 

Jackie Meering asked for a breakdown of numbers taking GCSE RE exams in Faith 
and Maintained schools.  Varina Emblen stated that whilst these statistics could be 
given as groups of schools, the request for information would need to be clearly 
defined.  She stated that she was unable to give information on individual schools.  The 
Chair stated that he would visit a selection of school websites and bring some 
information to the next meeting. 
 
Anne Steele-Arnett stated that it would be useful to have a breakdown of school 
religions and other items of interest to SACRE, which were in the public domain, from 
the Children’s Services database and Varina Emblen agreed to bring this information to 
the next meeting. 
 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
The following dates were agreed: 
 
Monday 7th October 2013, 4.00pm 
Monday 3rd  March 2014, 4.00pm 
Monday 9th June 2014, 4.00pm 
 
Members stated that they preferred a venue with plenty of parking and it was agreed 
that Cantell Maths and Computing College was a convenient venue.  The Clerk was 
asked to book the College for the next three meetings.   
 

 


